4.1. Recovery of the City's costs attributable to the collection of the Food and 
Beverage Tax shall first be distributed, thereafter, fifty percent (50%) of the 
taxes collected pursuant to the Food and Beverage Tax imposed herein, up to 
a maximum of one million nine hundred thousand dollars ($1,900,000.00) two-
million five-hundred and ten thousand dollars ($2,510,000.00) a year shall be 
contributed to the Special Events and Community Arts (SECA) Grant Program 
which will increase annually beginning in 2019 2027 at the lesser of a two-
percent (2%) flat rate or the Chicago-Naperville-Elgin, III.-Ind.-Wis. Consumer

[...]

Fund which will increase annually beginning in 2025 at the lesser of a two-
percent (2%) flat rate or the Chicago-Naperville-Elgin, III.-Ind.-Wis. Consumer 
Price Index (CPI) rate. Any remaining revenue available shall be first used as 
additional funding for the City's Social Service Grant Program up to a 
maximum of seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($750,000.00); and any 
remaining revenue above that level will be used to reduce the City's long term 
debt obligations.  

5. Book and Records: through 10. Violations:  * * * 

SECTION 3: Savings Clause. If any provisions of this Ordinance or its application